
Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 11 May 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: This non-executive committee will be held as a 

virtual meeting in a MS Teams Live Event, 
subject to agreement by Full Council on 4 May 
2021, of the recommendations set out in the 
report at agenda item 14 ‘Democratic Decision 
Making’

Membership: (Quorum 3) – Subject to confirmation at the Annual Meeting of Council 
on 4 May 2021

Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, 
Brian Heatley, Mike Parkes, Mark Roberts, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on 
01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate online by using the following link: View the Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee live at 10.00am on 11 May 2021

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://moderngov.dorsetcounc
[...]
the question is for and include your name, address and contact 
details.  Questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting.  All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 
minutes of the meeting.  The deadline for submission of the full text 
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Wednesday 5 May 2021.

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

To receive questions submitted by councillors. The deadline for receipt 
of questions is 8.30am on Wednesday 5 May 2021.

6  GRID CAPACITY: SCOPING REPORT 5 - 42

To consider a report of the Service Manager for Spatial Planning.

7  PROPERTY STRATEGY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT

43 - 58

To consider a report of the Corporate Director of Property and Assets.

8  PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
PLAN

59 - 62

To review the draft Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward 
Plan.

9  CABINET FORWARD PLAN AND DECISIONS 63 - 82

To review the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings.

10  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

11  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.



This page is intentionally left blank



Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee
11 May 2021 
Grid Capacity: Scoping Report

For Review and Consultation 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr D Walsh, Planning

Local Councillor(s): All wards

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Hilary Jordan
Title: Service Manager for Spatial Planning
Tel: 01305 252303
Email: hilary.jordan@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

(i) That the response to the Local Area Network Plan consultation be 
noted;

(ii) That members consider whether additional consultancy work on grid 
capacity should be commissioned;

(iii) That members consider any further local grid capacity issues that they 
are aware of so that these can be fed into the study and notified to the 
provider.

Reason for Recommendation:     

To ensure that the matter of grid capacity is fully considered as part of the 
preparation of the local plan, and that the council is fully informed on the matter 
so as to be able to lobby and work with providers to make the necessary 
improvements.

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Members of this committee, and of the ‘Reset and Recovery’ Executive 
Advisory Panel, have previously raised the issue of whether there is 
currently sufficient electricity grid capacity in the Dorset Council area to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



meet existing and future demand, particularly in the light of the 
development being considered in the emerging local plan, and the 
increased demands that will arise from the implementation of the 
Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy (including greater use of 
heat pumps, electric vehicle use, and renewable energy installations). 

1.2 Energy supply is the statutory responsibility of the energy providers, 
which are required to meet the energy demands generated by new 
development.  Developers pay for grid connection directly to the 
supplier: this is not part of the planning process and is not funded 
through the Community Infrastructure Levy or section 106 agreements.

1.3 W
[...]
ndustrial estates -St Michael’s Trading 
Estate and Dreadnought Trading Estate 

Anecdotal reference to capacity issues DT6 3RR 

DT6 3RB 

DT6 5BU 

North Gillingham - Brickfields Anecdotal reference to capacity issues SP8 4PX 

SP8 4LT 

SP8 4XF 

SP8 4JN 

SP8 4JL 

North Sturminster Newton - North Dorset Business Park and 
supply to town 

Reports of no significant available capacity for 
additional development.  

DT10 2GA 

DT10 2HP 

Central Weymouth and Chickerell – Granby Industrial Estate Anecdotal reference to capacity issues DT4 9TH 

DT4 9TJ 

DT4 9TB 

DT4 9XD 

DT4 9UX 

Central Dorchester - Grove Industrial Estate Anecdotal reference to capacity issues DT1 1ST 

Central Portland - Portland Port Capacity issues at Portland Port potentially 
restricting future growth 

DT5 1PP 

DT5 1EB 

P
age 41



33 

 

Dorset Council response – SSEN engagement on Local Area Network Plans 

 

Functional Area Specific Site Notes Postcode 

DT5 1PA 

Southeast 
Dorset 

Winfrith/Wool - Dorset Innovation Park Reports of capacity issues relating to B25 
substation and switchgear 

DT2 8ZB 

DT2 8GB 

 

Southeast 
Dorset 

Holton Heath Trading Park Anecdotal reference to capacity issues BH16 6LT 

BH16 6LS 

BH16 6HX 

 

P
age 42



Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee
11th May 2021
Property Strategy & Asset Management Plan
Quarterly Monitoring Report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr T Ferrari, Economic Growth, Assets & Property 

Local Councillor(s):

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Dave Thompson
Title: Corporate Director of Property & Assets
Tel: 01305 221339
Email: dave.thompson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: That the Scrutiny Committee: -

1. Review and comment upon progress in achieving the actions identified in the 
Property & Asset Management Strategy -Action Plan and areas needing to be 
given priority. 

Reason for Recommendation:     

Like a number of local authorities throughout the country the Council faces 
significant financial challenges coupled with pressures on its services, particularly, 
as the population ages and the demand for housing (namely affordable housing) 
increases.

The Council’s property portfolio is extremely diverse and multi-faceted comprising 
a wide variety of assets. The use of property impacts on every aspect of the 
Council’s activities and as such is an inherent part of the Council’s plan and a key 
component in ensuring the Council achieves its goals. As such it is essential that 
the Council takes a holistic view of its asset base and ‘adopts a one Council’ co-
ordinated approach to its management to ensure that it is effectively, efficiently 
and safety managed, fit for purpose and able to meet the needs of its service 
users whilst at the same time ensuring that the value/potential value of the estate 
is fully realised.

The effective use of the asset base will help enable the Council to meet its social 
and financial challenges through asset disposals, generation of capital receipts, 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



savings in costs through the reduction, rationalisation and improved efficiency of 
the estate and more importantly the generation of value through income 
generation and the repurposing, redirecting and reuse of land and buildings for 
housing, schools and other essential service needs.  

On the 29th September the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee considered 
and supported a report of the Corporate Director of Property & Assets which set 
out the approach and methodology to be used as the basis for the review of the 
Council’s assets and the basis for determining the future shape and size of the 
estate.

The Property Strategy & Asset Management Plan as endorsed by Cabinet in 
November 2020 is a key component of the Council’s transformation strategy in 
order to help services meet their changing service needs and assisting the council 
in meeting its statutory obligations, its social and economic asp
[...]
            brought forward for consideration and approval by Cabinet at an 
               appropriate time.

           Action 10 One Public Estate

  10.40  Building on established relationships and as part of the ‘one public estate’ 
             programme closer working with other public sector bodies such as the 
             various health organisations and the emergency services to seek to share 
             and utilise more efficiently the public estate is seen as a key priority with 
             the Council playing a key part in this across Dorset.

  10.41  In addition closer collaboration with the Town and Parish Councils to 
             share space and explore opportunities will be beneficial in driving down  
             costs, identifying development opportunities and potentially generating 
             income.  

  10.42  It is envisaged that as the ‘public service/civic hub’ concept is developed 
             more of the Council’s third sector partners may wish to share office space 
             together with colleagues in the CCG and NHS who are currently leasing 
             floorspace in the open market. The sharing of premises with other public 
             sector bodies is also desirable and in line with the principles of the ‘one 
             public estate’ although it should be noted that there are a number of 
             locations where the Council’s Adult Care Services and the NHS are co-
             located currently. There is currently a number of exploratory discussions 
             being undertaken with a number of  public sector bodies with regard to the 
             sharing of existing office space and facilities.

  10.43  Work has commenced and is ongoing in this regard but is in the early  
             stages. 

           Action 11 Joint Ventures

  10.44  Arising from the asset review, the Council will create lists of future 
             development schemes, prioritise these schemes based on speed, 

  extent of d
[...]
nclude land, garages, 
housing, allotments, car 
parks, toilets etc)

All other assets should be reviewed 
to identify whether they are 
operating efficiently, effectively, are 
core Council assets, have 
alternative or complimentary 
purposes that add value, have a 
future requirement 

March to 
Sept 2021

Sept 2021

9c Priorities assets based on high 
cost/low performance, 
redevelopment opportunity etc

April-Sept 
2021

Sept 2021

9d Develop an implementation plan for 
approval and delivery of resulting 
priority projects

April-Sept 
2021

Sept 2021

9e Complete analysis of the next 
tranche of asset analysis as per the 
process and priorities

Sept 2021-
March 2022

March 2022

10a One Public Estate Re-establish the working group of 
public sector bodies to review ‘one 
public estate’ opportunities

June 2021 June 2021

10b Develop a list of potential 
opportunities and co-working 
opportunities involving the Dorset 
Property portfolio  

June 2021 June 2021

10c Implement a series of initiatives that 
deliver efficiencies and 
improvements from co-location in 
accordance with the ‘one public 
estate’ principles

July 2021-
March 2022

March 2022

11 Joint Ventures Establish a legal and financial 
model for possible Joint Venture 
working/arrangements 

Sept 2021-
March 2022

Sept 2021-
March 2022

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee – DRAFT Forward Plan

Title Description Date of 
committee 
meeting

Requested 
by

Report author Portfolio 
Holder

Other 
meetings? 
(SLT / CLT / 
Cabinet)

Grid capacity – scoping 
paper to agree if further 
review required

To ensure that the 
matter of grid 
capacity is fully 
considered as part of 
the preparation of the 
local plan, and that 
the council is fully 
informed on the 
matter so as to be 
able to lobby and 
work with providers to 
make the necessary 
improvements.

11 May 
2021

Requested by 
this 
committee 
plus also 
highlighted 
through 
Reset & 
Recovery 
Executive 
Advisory 
Panel

Hilary Jordan – 
Service 
Manager for 
Spatial Planning

Cllr David 
Walsh - 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Planning

Property Strategy & 
Asset Management 
Strategy Action Plan – 
quarterly high level 
monitoring report

Review and comment 
upon progress in 
achieving the actions 
identified in the 
Property & Asset 
Management 
Strategy Action Plan 
and areas needing to 
be given priority.

11 May 
2021

To agree 
dates 
when 
future 
reports are 
received

Requested by 
this 
committee 1 
December 
2020

Dave Thompson 
– Corporate 
Director for 
Property & 
Assets

Cllr Tony 
Ferrari - 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Economic 
Growth, 
Assets & 
Property

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 8



Title Description Date of 
committee 
meeting

Requested 
by

Report author Portfolio 
Holder

Other 
meetings? 
(SLT / CLT / 
Cabinet)

Community Infrastructure 
Levy Spending

Position 
report/scoping for 
possible further 
review - ensuring that 
developer 
contributions are 
allocated in line with 
the agreed position & 
are put back into 
community facilities

13 July 
2021

Requested by 
Chairman / 
this 
committee

Andy Galpin – 
Implementation 
Team Leader

Cllr David 
Walsh - 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Planning

Cabinet – 27 
July 2021

Performance Scrutiny To review the most 
recent performance 
information and use 
this to agree items to 
add to the committee 
forward plan for 
further analysis

13 July 
2021

David Bonner 
– Service 
Manager – BI 
& 
Performance

David Bonner – 
Service 
Manager – BI & 
Performance

Cllr Peter 
Wharf - 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Corporate 
Development 
& Change

Dorset Council Scrutiny 
Committees: Adding 
Value to Dorset’s Covid-
19 Recovery Strategy

To agree the role of 
the Scrutiny 
Committees in 
Dorset’s Covid-19 
Recovery Work

13 July 
2021

Reset & 
Recovery 
Executive 
Advisory 
Panel

Rebecca 
Forrester – 
Business 
Partner – Policy, 
Research & 
Performance

Cllr Spencer 
Flower – 
Leader of 
Council

Lead Member 
[...]
se 
this to agree items to 
add to the committee 
forward plan for 
further analysis

8 March 
2022

David Bonner 
– Service 
Manager – BI 
& 
Performance

David Bonner – 
Service Manager 
– BI & 
Performance

Cllr Peter 
Wharf - 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Corporate 
Development 
& Change

25 April 
2022

26 May 
2022

P
age 62



The Cabinet Forward Plan - April to July 2021 (Publication 16 April 2021)
For the period 1 APRIL 2021 to 31 JULY 2021 

Explanatory Note:
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Cabinet and Council.  It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the Committee.  
The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public or to be considered in a private part of the 
meeting.

Definition of Key Decisions
Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions of the Cabinet which are likely to -
(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 

local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 

the relevant local authority.”
In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity.

Cabinet Portfolio Holders 2020/21
Spencer Flower Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications
Peter Wharf Deputy Leader / Corporate Development and Change
Gary Suttle  Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy
Ray Bryan Highways, Travel and Environment 
Tony Ferrari Economic Growth, Assets & Property
David Walsh Pl
[...]
ouncil Climate and 
Ecological Emergency Strategy

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Following public consultation, this 
report will present the results of the 
consultation and the post consultation 
updated final version of the Climate 
and Ecological Emergency Strategy 
for approval.

Deferred from Cabinet meeting of 6 
April 2021.

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Dorset Council

Decision Date 
6 Apr 2021

15 Jul 2021

Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 
25 March 2021

Cabinet
6 April 2021
 
Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 
11 May 2021

Cabinet 
18 May 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Travel and 
Environment

Antony Littlechild, 
Community Energy 
Manager  
antony.littlechild@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk, Matt Reeks, 
Service Manager for Coast 
and Greenspace  
matt.reeks@dorsetcouncil.g
ov.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

Redlands Community Sports Hub

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Fully exempt

To consider a report on Redland 
Community Sports Hub.

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
18 May 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Customer and 
Community Services

Dave Thompson, Corporate 
Director for Property & 
Assets  
dave.thompson@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

P
age 66



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

June

Dorset Council Budget Quarterly 
Performance Report - Q4

Key Decision - No
Public Access - Open

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
19 Apr 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy

Jim McManus, Corporate 
Director - Finance and 
Commercial  
J.McManus@dorsetcc.gov.
uk
Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn)

Weymouth Harbour and Esplanade 
Flood and Coastal Risk 
Management Strategic Outline 
Case

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open
This project will
[...]
lts.
This demonstrated strong support to deliver the Council’s preferred option to create a new 
independent school for children and young people of Dorset with SEND.

Reason for the decision 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6
In order to deliver the Council’s preferred option, a detailed 5-year Business Plan has 
been completed setting out the next steps the Council will need to take to establish a 
Company to operate the new independent special school alongside the longer-term vision 
for the site and arrangements for the land to be used by the Company. The Business Plan 

Page 80



sets out that a Company that will be set up for the purposes of operating the site and 
school, and this will be through the formation of Company Limited by Shares (which may 
be established as a standard or Community Interest Company). Approval of this decision 
allows the named Members and Officers with delegated authority to deliver the Business 
Plan to achieve the challenging timescales for delivery. Further leadership and 
governance would be provided by the St Mary’s Project Board Chaired by the Chief 
Executive and Vice Chaired by the Executive Director of Corporate Development.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Grid Capacity: Scoping Report
	Appendix: Dorset Council response to SSEN engagement on Local Area Network Plans

	7 Property Strategy and Asset Management Plan Quarterly Monitoring Report
	8 Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions
	Decisions , 06/04/2021 Cabinet
	Decisions , 29/04/2021 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


INFORMAL MEETING OF THE PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 11 MAY 2021

Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), 
Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, Brian Heatley, Mike Parkes, Mark Roberts, 
David Shortell and Bill Trite

Apologies: Cllr David Tooke

Also present: Cllr Beryl Ezzard, Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Pauline Batstone, Cllr 
Ray Bryan, Cllr Jean Dunseith, Cllr Tony Ferrari, Cllr Spencer Flower, Cllr Les Fry, 
Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr Matthew Hall, Cllr Rob Hughes, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr 
Carole Jones, Cllr Rebecca Knox, Cllr David Morgan, Cllr Val Pothecary, Cllr 
Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr Andrew Starr, Cllr Roland Tarr, Cllr 
Gill Taylor and Cllr David Walsh

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - 
Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director 
- Economic Growth and Infrastructure), Karyn Punchard (Corporate Director for 
Place Services), Dave Thompson (Corporate Director for Property & Assets), 
David McIntosh (Corporate Director (HR & OD)), Hilary Jordan (Service Manager 
for Spatial Planning), Paul Ackrill (Service Manager (Finance)), James Potten 
(Communications Business Partner - Place) and Lindsey Watson (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer)

1.  Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  Chairman's Update

The Chairman provided the following statement :

At the Annual Meeting of Council on 4 May 2021 it was agreed that all council 
meetings that are not executive in nature, will continue to be held virtually 
from 7 May 2021 until such time as social distancing requirements are 
removed (currently scheduled to be lifted on 21 June 2021).  Where a 
decision is required, committee members will express a ‘minded to’ decision 
in respect of recommendations set out in officer reports, with decisions being 
taken under officer delegated authority in the light of ‘minded to’ decisions 
expressed by members in the virtual meetings.

The reports on today’s agenda are for review by the committee, to seek 
comments from the committee and support for the direction of future work and 



2

also provide the committee with information to determine if any additional 
areas should be added to the forward plan for further review.  To confirm, 
there are no items on this agenda that require a decision to be taken under 
officer delegation.

3.  Public Participation

A question had been submitted from a member of the public.  A copy of the 
question read out at the meeting and the response provided, is set out at 
Appendix 1.

4.  Questions from Members

The Chairman noted that questions had been submitted by Councillor C 
Jones and would be dealt with under agenda item 6, ‘Grid Capacity: Scoping 
Report’.

5.  Grid Capacity: Scoping Report

The committee considered a scoping report, which sought to ensure that the 
matter of grid capacity was fully considered as part of the preparation of the 
local plan and that the council was fully aware on the matter, so as to be able 
to lobby and work with providers to make the necessary improvements.

The Chairman provided the opportunity for non-committee members to ask 
questions and discussion was held in the following areas:

 C Jones asked two questions which were responded to by the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning.  The questions asked and responses 
provided are set out at Appendix 2 to the notes

 Need to look at existing grid capacity and the impact of adding 
related conditions to planning consents

 Support was expressed for the use of a consultant to undertake 
work in this area

 A request was made to consider the use of domestic solar panels.

The committee considered the issues arising from the report and points were 
raised in the following areas:

 The timescale for the work would fit in with the timescale for the 
local plan review

 Financial issues including lobbying for increased investment and 
how the consultants would be able to assist with this

 Need to consider a wider range of green renewable energies
 The consultants work would assist in understanding how capacity 

would affect the council’s ambitions and how the council could 
assist



3

 Need to keep the scope of the review wide.  The scope was 
currently being developed with the consultants and would include a 
review of energy feeding into the system

 This initial scoping part of the work was about getting a sound and 
independent assessment of the issues and would establish a 
baseline to enable the council to engage in debate with all parties 
in this area

 Dorset Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) had also commissioned 
a complimentary piece of work through consultants and this could 
also be reviewed by the committee.

It was proposed by A Canning seconded by J Andrews that the committee 
support the three recommendations set out in the report and add a fourth 
recommendation as follows, ‘That the Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
wish to invite representatives of the energy supply industry to a future meeting 
and to require that the LEP review report of energy supply is also reported to 
a future meeting, alongside the Dorset Council consultants’ report.’

‘Minded to’ Committee support for the following

(i) That the response to the Local Area Network Plan consultation be 
noted;

(ii) That members support the commissioning of additional consultancy 
work on grid capacity;

(iii) That the issues related to local grid capacity as raised at this 
meeting are fed into the study and notified to the provider;

(iv) That the Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee wish to invite 
representatives of the energy supply industry to a future meeting 
and to require that the LEP review report of energy supply is also 
reported to a future meeting, alongside the Dorset Council 
consultants’ report.

6.  Property Strategy and Asset Management Plan Quarterly Monitoring 
Report

The committee received and considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Property and Assets, which provided an update on progress on the actions 
identified in the Property and Asset Management Strategy – Action Plan, and 
areas that needed to be given priority.  The Corporate Director noted that 
further data would be included in future reports including red/amber/green 
(RAG) ratings.

Consideration was given to the issues within the report and discussion was 
held in the following areas:

 Hub office provision in the east of the Dorset Council area
 Financial assistance agreed by Cabinet and increased capacity 

through restructure of the service gave reasonable confidence in the 
action plan timetable



4

 Issues around vacant properties – how these were being dealt with and 
close work being undertaken with other services

 Potential for work and communications with ward councillors, town and 
parish councils and communities.  An example was provided of work 
undertaken in Weymouth

 Reference to the process for dealing with low value and high value 
assets

 Awareness of the current economic situation and how this may impact 
on timescales in some areas

 It was hoped to be able to include performance information and 
financial implications in the next report

 Action 11 (Joint Ventures) would need to go through the appropriate 
governance process.

It was proposed by J Andrews seconded by M Roberts

‘Minded to’ Decision

That the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee have reviewed and 
commented upon progress in achieving the actions identified in the Property & 
Asset Management Strategy -Action Plan and areas needing to be given 
priority.

7.  Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan

Councillors reviewed the committee’s forward plan and noted items to be 
considered at the next meeting of the committee on 13 July 2021.  It was 
noted that the report ‘Dorset Council Scrutiny Committees: Adding Value to 
Dorset’s Covid-19 Recovery Strategy’, had been removed from the forward 
plan and that the chairmen of the scrutiny committees would be considering 
the role of scrutiny in this area.

In response to a question with regard to the scrutiny arrangements for the St 
Mary’s project, further consideration would be given to the governance 
arrangements for the project.

8.  Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions

The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings.

9.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

10.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.



5

APPENDIX 1 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Agenda item 4 - Public Participation

Questions from Rob Smith, Lyme Regis Town Councillor

"The Grid Capacity Scoping Report which the Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee is due to consider on May 11th should also highlight 
another issue which is impacting local residents seeking to decarbonise 
their homes and cars. 

The Government's 10 point plan for a green industrial revolution to get us 
to Net Zero includes installing 600,000 heat pumps by 2028.

Part of Dorset Council's role in helping deliver these aspirations and the 
aims of its own Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy is to facilitate 
these changes which will make a major contribution to cutting carbon 
emissions. Unfortunately, residents who have installed electric vehicle 
home chargers and subsequently plan to install an Air Source Heat Pump 
(ASHP) are increasingly discovering that our electricity infrastructure is 
insufficient. They find themselves paying them between £300 and £3000 
(additional to the cost of these already expensive systems) to upgrade the 
electricity supply to their homes. This infrastructure is owned and 
controlled by the Distribution Network Operator (DNO), in our case 
Western Power Distribution, regulated by Ofgem. Householders who are 
trying to support the government's environmental targets, should not have 
to foot the bill for upgrading the DNO's infrastructure.

Surely if the Government wants to encourage domestic users to adopt 
electric vehicles and renewable heat technology, these extra cost barriers 
should be removed? Will Dorset Council take a lead and lobby the 
relevant DNO, and Ofgem, to absorb this cost themselves, to remove this 
significant financial burden for residents who are already planning to 
make a substantial investment in support of the government's and the 
council's targets?".

Response from the Portfolio Holder for Planning

This is a national policy issue, which the government is aware of. The 
Council understands that the government is currently working with Ofgem, 
distribution network operators and partners through the Charging Futures 
Forum, to develop equitable future network charging policies aligned with 
climate change aspirations and the need for significant increase in electric 
charging infrastructure and domestic / commercial heat pumps. 

The Council will continue to monitor these discussions and act 
accordingly.



6

APPENDIX 2 - QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

Agenda item 5 – Questions from Members

Question from Councillor Carole Jones re: Grid Capacity

1. What is the cost to Dorset Council for the lack of capacity on the North Dorset 
Business Park and in general for the town if house building is unable to proceed, & 
can this be clawed by from the provider at all?  If not, is the provider not taking 
their responsibility seriously and can we do anything about it?

Response from the Portfolio Holder for Planning

The limited amount of electricity capacity will act as a constraint on the full 
development of North Dorset Business Park in the foreseeable future and until 
such time as additional grid capacity can be made available economically.

The Council is working with all the interested parties that had previously 
purchased plots of land within the Park from the Council to maximise the 
development of the site and support the creation of as many local job 
opportunities as possible given these constraints. The Council has yet to 
conclude/finalise how best this might be achieved and any associated costs.

Question from Councillor Carole Jones re: Grid Capacity

2. As there are a number of areas with a lack of grid capacity, - does there have to 
be some sort of priority list drawn up if so, whose responsibility is this and how 
would this be decided upon.

Response from the Portfolio Holder for Planning

The energy providers will develop their priorities for future investment through 
the Local Area Network Plans currently in preparation, and we have 
responded to this consultation in order to inform that process.  We can 
influence their choices through working with them on the development of their 
plans and our local plan, and the further work should help us to do that more 
effectively.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.37 am

Chairman



7


